Poppet valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  1/4  Edition: 23 42  1.11-3143S E
Solenoid operated poppet valve stainless
Flange construction
◆◆ 2/2- or 3/2-way
◆◆ normally open and normally closed
◆◆ Qmax = 40 l/min
◆◆ pmax = 350 bar

Class I, Division 1, Group A, B, C, D T4
Class II & III, Division I, Group E, F, G T4
TYPE CODE  ​
 A Exd  2 06  -  /  /  -   #
International standard interface ISO
Explosion-proof execution, Ex d
2 way (connections)  2
3 way (connections)  3
2 switching positions
Nominal size 6
Normally closed Solenoid on A-side     1a
Normally open Solenoid on B-side     0b
Nominal voltage UN 12 VDC G12 115 VAC   R115
 24 VDC G24 230 VAC   R230
   Ambient temperature up to:
Nominal power PN 9 W L9 40 °C or 90 °C
 15 W L15 70 °C
Certification ATEX, UKEX, IECEx, EAC, CCC
 Australia AU
USA / Canada UC-M187
MA
MA
Sealing material / NBR
Temperature range FKM (Viton) D1
 NBR -40 °C Z604 (only with 15 W)
Stainless with K8 coil K9
 with K9 coil K10
Design index (subject to change)
1.11-3143S
India PE
Poppet valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  2/4  Edition: 23 42  1.11-3143S E
HYDRAULIC SPECIFICATIONS  ​
Working pressure pmax = 350 bar
Maximum volume flow Qmax = 40 l/min, see characteristic
Volume flow direction Any (see characteristic)
Leakage oil Poppet type, max. 0,05 ml / min (approx.
1 drop / min) at 30 cSt
Fluid Mineral oil, other fluid on request
Viscosity range 12 mm2/s…320 mm2/s
Temperature range
fluid
Operation as T6
NBR -25…+40 °C (L9)
FKM -20…+40 °C (L9)
Operation as T4
NBR -25…+70 °C (L9 or L15)
FKM -20…+70 °C (L9 or L15)
NBR 872 -40…+70 °C (L15)
Contamination
efficiency
Class 20 / 18 / 14
Filtration Required filtration grade ß 10…16 ≥ 75,
see data sheet 1.0-50
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS  ​
Designation 2/2-, 3/2-way poppet valve
Construction Direct operated

Note! Other electrical specifications see data sheet 1.1-183
SEALING MATERIAL  ​
NBR or FKM (Viton) as standard, choice in the type code
MANUAL OVERRIDE  ​
Screw plug (HB0), no actuation possible
Optionally: HB6, HN(K) or HG(K)
→ See data sheet 1.1-311
SURFACE TREATMENT  ​
-The valve body, the cover and the socket head screws are made of
stainless steel
-The slip-on coil and the armature tube are zinc nickel coated
Optionally K10:
-The coil is made of stainless steel
Poppet valve
www.wandfluh.com  Illustrations are not binding  Data subject to change  4/4  Edition: 23 42  1.11-3143S E
Wandfluh AG  Postfach  CH-3714 Frutigen
Tel. +41 33 672 72 72  Fax +41 33 672 72 12  sales@wandfluh.com
HYDRAULIC CONNECTION  ​
​
 17.8
 2
1
 3
2.
5
 3
1
 40.5
 21.5
B
T
P
A
​ ​
PARTS LIST  ​
Position Article Description
10 263.6... Solenoid coil MK.45 / 18 x 60
12 154.2201 Knurled nut Ex M18 x 1,5 x 30
17 160.2251 O-ring ID 25,07 x 2,62 (NBR)
18 160.2170 O-ring ID 17,17 x 1,78 (NBR)
40 058.4221 Cover 45 /45 x 17,5 K9
60 246.2516 Socket head screw M5 x 16 A4 DIN 912
70 160.2093
160.7092
160.6092
O-ring ID 9,25 x 1,78 (NBR) „-25 °C to…”
O-ring ID 9,25 x 1,78 (NBR) „-40 °C to…”
O-ring ID 9,25 x 1,78 (FKM)
110 111.1080 Cable gland M20 x 1,5
COMMISSIONING  ​
Attention! The solenoid coil must only be put into operation, if the
requirements of the operating instructions supplied are
observed to their full extent. In case of non-observance,
no liability can be assumed.
INSTALLATION NOTES  ​
Mounting type Flange mounting
4 fixing holes for
socket head screws M5 x 45
Mounting position Any, preferably horizontal
Tightening torque Fixing screws MD = 5,1 Nm (screw
quality A4)
MD = 9 Nm knurled nut
Note! The length of the fixing screw depends on the base
material of the connection element.